MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MRDL	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level: The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water.
MRDLG	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal: The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs allow for a margin of safety.
N/A	Not Applicable
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb	Parts per billion or micrograms per liter (ug/L - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water).
ppm	Parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/L) - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
TT	Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The village of Glenwood is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Water Quality Data Summary - 2023								
Water Quality Data Summary - 2023								
Contaminant or Program	Violation Type	Violation Duration Start Date - End date	Violation Explanation					
Disinfectants & Disinfection Byproducts	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2023	1.2	0.96 - 1.4	4	4	ppm	None	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids	2023	21	8.1-42.4	No Goal for the total	60	ppb	None	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	2023	46	20.91 - 72.1	No Goal for the total	80	ppb	None	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Lead and Copper	Collection Date	90th Percentile	Sites Over Action level	MCLG	Action Level	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2023	0.046	0	1.3	1.3	ppm	None	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2023	3.42	0	0	15	ppb	None	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Coliform Bacteria	Date	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E.Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	NONE	Naturally present in the environment.
	2023	0	1 positive monthly sample.	0	0	NONE		Naturally present in the environment.

Violation Summary Table

The following tables lists all violations that occurred during 2023. We included a brief summary of the actions we took following notification of the violation.

Contaminant or Program	Violation Type	Violation Duration Start Date - End date	Violation Explanation
Lead and Copper Rule	FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	Start Date 10-1-2021. End date 2-27-2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

2023 Water Quality Data: Detected Contaminants

Contaminant (unit of measurement) Typical Source of Contaminant	MCLG	MCL	Highest Level Detected	Range Of Detections	Violation	Date of Sample
--	------	-----	------------------------	---------------------	-----------	----------------

MICROBIAL CONTAMINANTS

TOTAL COLIFORM BACTERIA(% pos/mo)	0	5%	0.4%	N/A	N
-----------------------------------	---	----	------	-----	---

Naturally present in the environment

FECAL COLIFORM AND E.COLI(# pos/mo)	0	0	0	N/A	N
-------------------------------------	---	---	---	-----	---

Human and animal fecal waste
(Lowest Monthly%)

TURBIDITY (NTU/Lowest Monthly % ≤ 0.3 NTU)	N/A	TT	100%	100%-100%	N
--	-----	----	------	-----------	---

Soil runoff
(Limit: 95% ≤ 0.3 NTU)

TURBIDITY (NTU/Highest Single Measurement)	N/A	TT	0.25	N/A	N
--	-----	----	------	-----	---

Soil runoff
(Limit: 1 NTU max)

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

BARIUM (ppm)	2	2	0.0195	0.0192 -0.0195	N
--------------	---	---	--------	----------------	---

Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits

COPPER (ppm)	1.3	AL= 1.3	0.079 (90 th percentile)	0 sites exceeding AL	N	6/1/23-9/30/23
--------------	-----	---------	-------------------------------------	----------------------	---	----------------

LEAD (ppb)	0	AL= 15	7.2 (90 th percentile)	0 sites exceeding AL	N	6/1/23-9/30/23
------------	---	--------	-----------------------------------	----------------------	---	----------------

NITRATE {AS NITROGEN} (ppm)	10	10	0.33	0.29 - 0.33	N
-----------------------------	----	----	------	-------------	---

Runoff from fertilizer use;
Leaching from septic tanks, sewage: Erosion of natural deposits

TOTAL NITRATE & NITRITE (AS NITROGEN) (ppm)	10	10	0.33	0.29 - 0.33	N
---	----	----	------	-------------	---

DISINFECTANTS \ DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS

TTHM [TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES] (ppb) *	N/A	80	32.6	15.9 - 51.0	N
--------------------------------------	-----	----	------	-------------	---

By-product of drinking water disinfection

HAAS [HALOACETIC ACIDS] (ppb) *	N/A	60	16.4	6.0 - 26.9	N
---------------------------------	-----	----	------	------------	---

By-product of drinking water disinfection

CHLORINE {as Cl ₂ } (ppm)	4.0	4.0	1	0-1	N
--------------------------------------	-----	-----	---	-----	---

TOC [TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON]

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA.

UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS

SULFATE (ppm)	N/A	N/A	27.8	25.0 - 27.8
---------------	-----	-----	------	-------------

Erosion of naturally occurring deposits

SODIUM (ppm)	N/A	N/A	8.71	8.43 - 8.71